

DOCKET NO. 18-5012

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

IAN DECO LIGHTBOURNE,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

DORIS MEACHAM*
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 63265
*Counsel of Record

PATRICK A. BOBEK
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 112839
Office of the Attorney General
444 Seabreeze Blvd. Suite 500
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
Telephone: (386) 238-4990
Facsimile: (386) 226-0457
capapp@myfloridalegal.com
patrick.bobek@myfloridalegal.com
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

Table of Contents

Contents

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CITATION TO OPINION BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 5

Certiorari review should be denied because (1) the Florida Supreme Court’s ruling on the retroactivity of *Hurst v. Florida* and *Hurst v. State*, which relies on state law to provide that the Hurst cases are not retroactive to defendants whose death sentences were final when this Court decided *Ring v. Arizona*, does not violate the Eighth or Fourteenth Amendments; (2) Florida’s capital sentencing structure does not violate the legal principles of *Caldwell v. Mississippi*, and (3) the Florida Supreme Court’s decision does not conflict with any decision of this Court or involve an important, unsettled question of federal law. 5

I. The Florida Court’s Ruling on Retroactivity Does Not Violate Equal Protection or the Eighth Amendment..... 5

II. The jury instructions in Lightbourne’s case do not violate this Court’s ruling in *Caldwell v. Mississippi*..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	9, 14
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962)	12
<i>Branch v. State</i> , 234 So. 3d 548 (Fla. 2018)	8
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	9, 12, 16
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969)	7
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	15
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 234 So.3d 644 (Fla. 2018)	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	9
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	7
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	10
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	13
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010)	8
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935)	7
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	9
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 505 (Fla.)	8

<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995).....	15
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2017).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	Passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d.....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	3
<i>Jenkins v. Hutton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1769 (2017).....	14
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 234 So.3d 545 (Fla. 2018).....	8
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 227 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 2017).....	8
<i>Lightbourne v. Crosby</i> , 889 So.2d 71 (Fla. 2004).....	3
<i>Lightbourne v. Dugger</i> , 829 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Lightbourne v. Florida</i> , 465 U.S. 1051, 104 S.Ct. 1330, 79 L.Ed.2d 725 (1984).....	4
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So.2d 326 (Fla. 2007).....	3
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 94 So.3d 501 (Fla. 2012).....	3
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 235 So.3d 285 (Fla. 2018).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983).....	2, 4
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994).....	3
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999).....	2

<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2003)	2, 3, 14
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 956 So.2d 456 (Fla. 2007)	3
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	11
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1146 (Fla. 2017)	15
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	7
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	6
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	Passim
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	13
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	9
<i>See Reynolds v. State</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 2018 WL 1633075 (Fla. April 5, 2018)	13
<i>State v. Gales</i> , 658 N.W.2d 604 (Neb. 2003)	14
<i>State v. Mason</i> , ___ N.E.3d ___, 2018 WL 1872180 (Ohio, April 18, 2018)	14
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	7
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Abney</i> , 812 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Purkey</i> , 428 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007)	14

<i>Waldrop v. Comm’r, Alabama Dept. of Corr.</i> , 2017 WL 4271115 (11th Cir. Sept. 26, 2017).....	14
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	9
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla.).....	7
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	12
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 41 (Fla. 2017).....	8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
<i>Florida State Stat.</i> § 921.141(2)(c) (2017).....	13

Rules

<i>U.S. Sup. Ct. R.</i> 10.....	5
